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REAGENT KIT DISTRIBUTION APPROVAL

Du Pont Merck Pharmaceutical Company
Medical Products Department

331 Treble Cove Road
North Billerica, Massachusetts 01862

Approval No. 20- 10320-17MA
Docket No. 030-10796
Amendment No. 19

In accordance with letter dated November 2, 1992, Approval No. 20-00320-17MA is amended
in its entirely to read as follows:

1. The Reagent Kit (s) listed below are approved for distribution by Du Pont Merck
Pharmaceutical Company to persons licensed pursuant to Section 35.14 and Section
35.100, Group III, of 10 CFR Part 35, (superseded) or Section 35.11 and Section
35.200 of 10 CFR Part 35 (effective April 1,1987) or under equivalent licenses of
Agreement States.

Kit Trade Name Radiopharmaceutical Prepared From Kit-

A. "Gluoscan TM" A. Technetium 99m labeled gluceptate sodium
Technetium 99m Gluceptate
Sodium Kit (NDA 17-907)

8. "Pulmolite TM" 8. Technetium-99m labeled aggregated albumin
Technetium 99m Aggregated

C. "0steolite TM" C. Technetium 99m labeleJ medronat'e sodium
Medronate Sodium Kit
(NDA 17-972)

D. " Pyrolite TM" D. lechnetium 99m labeled pyrophosphate /
Stannous Pyrophosphate / trimetaphosphate sodium
Trimetaphosphate Agent
(NDA 17-684)

E.- " Microlite TM" E. Technetium 99m labeled albumin colloid *

Technetium 99m
Microaggregated Albumin Kit
(NDA 18-263)

F. "Hepatolite TM" F. Technetium 99m' labeled Disofenin
Technetium 99m Disofenin Kit
(NDA 18-476) ..
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G. "Cardiolite TM" G. Technetium 99m labeled
Technetium 99m Sestamibi
(IND 28,333) (NDA 19-785)

H. "Neurolite TM" H. Technetium 99m labeled
Technetium Tc-99m N, N'-1,2-ethylenediylbis-
RP-217A (IND 30,612) L-cysteine diethyl ester (ECO)

1. "DTPA" I. Technetium 99m labeled pentetate
Technetium 99m DTPA Kit
(NDA 17-264)

2. The Reagent Kit (s) listed above shall be manufactured, packages, labeled, and
distributed in accordance with statements, representations and procedures contained
in letters dated January 28, 1988, April 21, 1988, December 7, 1990, March 13,
1991, January 15, 1992, and June 19, 1992, October 6, 1992 and November 2, 1992.

3. Any proposed changes in packaging, shielding, labeling, or the package insert shall
be submitted to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, Nuclear
Lterials Safety and Safeguards Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia,
Pennsylvania 19406.

4. Du Pont Merck Pharmaceutical Company, Medical Products Department is authorized to
distribute Reagent Kits from 331 Treble Cover Road, North Billerica, Massachusetts.

5. Du Pont Merck Pharmaceutical Company, Medical Products Department shall notify the
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission within thirty (30) days of the termination of a
" Notice of Claimed Investigation Exemption for a New Drug" (IND) or the withdrawal
of approval of a "New Drug Application" (NDA) for any Reagent Kit (s) listed in
item 1 of this approval.

6. This approval shall expire on June 30, 1993.

For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

OrHnal Signed By:
JAN 051993 Elizabeth UllrichDate sy

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
Region I
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
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License No. 20-00320-17MA
Docket No. 030-10796
Control No. I17392

Du Pont Merck Pharmaceutical Company
ATrN: Francis E. Roy, Jr.
331 Treble Cose Road
Nonh Billerica, Massachusetts 01862

Dear Mr. Roy:

Please Gnd enclosed an amendment to your NRC Material License.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all conditions.
If there are any errors or questions, please notify the Region I Material . Licensing Section,
(215) 337-5093, so that we can provide appropriate corrections and answers.

Please be advised that you must conduct your program involving licensed radioactive
materials in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in
your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, please note the items in the
enclosed, " Requirements for Materials Licensees "

Since serious consequences to employees and the public can result fmm failure to comply
with NRC requirements, the NRC expects licensees to pay meticulous attention to detail and
to achieve the high standard of compliance which the NRC expects of its licensees.

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. A fee may be charged for inspections in
accordance with 10 CFR Part 170. Failure to conduct your program safely and in
accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in your
license application and supplemental correspondence with NRC will resuh .n prompt and
vigorous enforcement action against you. This could include issuance of a notice of
violation, or in case of serious violations, an imposition of a civil penalty or an order
suspending, modifying or revaking your license as specified in the General Policy and
Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions,10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C.
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DuPont Merck Phannaceutical Company 2

' We wish you success in operating a safe and effective licensed prograin.

Sincerely,

Crisnul Signed By:
Elizabeth UUdch

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Researth, Development and

Decommissioning Section
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosures:
1. Amendment No.19
2. Requirements for Materials Licensees
3. 10 CFR Parts 2,19, 20, 21, 30 and 170
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The De Peat Merck Photmaceutical Company

|', Rasupha mateltd DwsQ /~T* *
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fl Baeva, MA 01862
,

(508) 667 9531

November 2,1992 030'

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
DUPONT Region 1

Atta: John D. Kinneman, ChiefMERCK
Research, Development & Ibcommissioning Section
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Reference: Materials License No. 20-00320-17MA

Gentlemen:

This is a request for license amendment for the above referenced distribution approval.

The Food and Drug Administmtion has approved our kit Cardiolite@ for a new indication,
the diagnosis and localization ofischemia and coronary artery disease.

Attached is a copy of the FDA's approval of the supplemental new drug application (NDA)
and a copy of the revised package insert. All other packaging and labeling for this product
will remain the same as previously submitted to your office.

A check is enclosed in the amount of $330.00 in payment of the amendment processing fee
as specified for Fee Category 3D in the regulations of Title 10 CFR Part 170 Section
170.31.

Please contact me if you require any additional information.

- :

9-ff-f gy ,-g:- giSincerely, .

-+ h mc .+

Cneat;o.g n yj__ _p --___ .

' -

[[wch C [/ Ament (2 x ______________ 4
___

.

F w cxc ; cry jA _ _ _ _ _ ,,, _ _ _ _ _.

Francis E. Roy, ) '. I" " f" -OM------.----- ,I

Development IIcalth Physicist [ ]g'r :.- -----

W.h.Q m h............ n
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/NDA 19-785/S-002

The,Du-Pcnt Merck Pharmaceutical Company ,

331 Treble Cove Road
N. Billerica, Massachusetts 01862

,

Attention: Robert Kirsch
Asscciate Director, Regulatory Affairs

Dear Mr. Kirsch:

Reference is made to your supplemental new drug application (NDA)'
dated February 11, 1991,-submitted under section 505(b) of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Cardiolite (Kit for the
preparation of Technetium, Tc99m Sestamibi).

This supplemental application provides for the indication;
diagnosis and localization of ischemia and coronary artery
disease.

We also acknowledge receipt of your amendments dated A" il 22,
1991 and August 6, 1992. The latter provides draf t lerseling in
response to the Agency's supplement approvable letter dated
July 27, 1992.

Additionally, we refer to our telephone conversation on
September 3, 1992, in which you agreed to the following labeling
revisions:

1. The INDICATIONS AND USAGE section will be revised to read-
as follows:

"CARDIOLITE, Kit for the preparation of Technetium Tc99m-
Sestamibi is a myocardial perfusion agent that is useful in
the evaluation of ischemic heart disease. CARDIOLITE, Kit
for the preparation of Technetium Tc99m Sestamibi is useful
in distinguishing' normal from abnormal myocardium and in_the
localization of the abnormality, in patients with. suspected
myocardial infarction,-ischemic heart disease or-coronary
artery disease. Evaluation of ischemic heart disease or
coronary artery disease is accomplished using rest and
stress techniques.

CARDIOLITE, Kit for the preparation of Technetium Tc99m
Sestamibi, is.also useful in the evaluation of myocardial
function using the first pass technique.

. - - -
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NDA 19-785/S-002 2

Rest-exercise = imaging with Tc99m Sestamibi in conjunction
with other diagnostic information may be used to evaluate
ischemic heart disease and-its localization.

In clinical trials, using a template consisting offthe-
anterior wall, inferior-posterior wall and isolated apex,
localization in the anterior or inferior-posterior wall in
patients with suspected angina pectoris or coronary artery
disease was shown. Disease localization isolated to the
apex has not been established. Tc99m Sestamibi has not been
studied or evaluated in other cardiac diseases."

It is usually not possible to differentiate recent from old
myocardial infarction or to differentiate-recent myocardial
infarction from ischemia." .

2. The last paragraph in the General subsection of the
PRECAUTIONS section will be deleted.

3. The ADVERSE REACTIONS section will be revised to read as-
follows:

"During clinical trials, approximately 8% of patients
experienced a transient metallic or bitter taste immediately D

after the injection of Technetium Tc99m. Sestamibi.. A few
cases of transient headache, flushing and non-itching rash ,

have also been attributed to administration of the agent.
Cases of angina, chest pain, and death have occurred (See
WARNINGS and PRECAUTIONS). The following adverse reactions

,

have been rarely reported: signs and symptoms consistent
with seizure occurring shortly after administration of the
agent; transient arthritis in the wrist-joint; and severe
hypersensitivity, which-was characterized by dyspnea,
hypotension, bradycardia, asthenia and vomiting within two
hours-after a second injection of Technetium Tc99m.;

Sestamibi."

We also refer to the September 9, 1992, telephone conversation
between yourself and Kathryn Huntley, of this Division, .during
which it_was agreed that the following' statement would be removed,

from the PRECAUTIONS section, Pregnancy subsection, to bring the
labeling into coaformance with 21 CFR 201.57:

" Ideally, examinations using radiopharmaceuticals,
especially those elective in nature, of a woman of
childbearing'capacility, should be performed-during the
first few (approximately 10) days following the onset of.
menses."

>

We have completed the review of this supplemental application, as
amended, and have concluded that adequate information has been
presented to demonstrate the drug product is safe and effective

. - _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ . .
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NDA 19-785/S-002, 3-

-for use as recommended in the draft labeling dated' August 6,
1992, as revised above by .the September: 3 and. 9, 1992, telephone
conversations. Accordingly, the supplemental application, with
the labeling revisions described above, is approved effective as
of the date of this letter.

These revisions are terms of the supplement approval. Marketing
the product before making,-exactly as agreed'to, the-revisions in
the product's final printed labeling (FPL) _may render the product
misbranded and an unapproved new drug.

Please submit twelve (12) copies _of the FPL identical to the
draft labeling, with the agreed _upon revisions, to the Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) as soon as available. Seven of the
copies should be individually mounted on heavy weight paper or
similar material. The submission should be designated for
administrative purposes as "FPL for Approved "NDA 19-785/S-002".
Approval of this submission by the FDA is not required before the
labeling is used.

We remind you that you must comply with-the requirements set
forth under 21 CFR 314.80 and 314.81 for an approved NDA.

.Should there be any questions regarding this communication,
please contact Ms. Susan Lange at (301) 443-5973.

Sincerely,

$h '

Wiley A. Chambers, M.D.
Acting Director
Division of Medical Imaging,

Surgical and Dental Products
Office of Drug Evaluation I
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

,
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LICEtiSE F E! MANAGEMENT BRANCH, A P t4 :- PROGRA9-C00E: 02512'
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R EGION AL LIC EN5:NG SECTIONS : FE5 CATEG3RY: 33

: EXP. DATE: 19930630
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A

A. REGION
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R EC EI V E3 DATE: 721133
DOCKET No: 30 07?6
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LICENSE N1.: 20-0032C-17MA
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